Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and the details required under SEBI circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-
1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, is enclosed as Annexure-III to this letter. 

4. To augment the financial resources of the Company through raising of funds, by way of creating, issuing 
and allotting up to 99,00,00,000 (Ninety-Nine Crores Only) Fully convertible warrants convertible into 
equivalent number of fully paid up equity share of the Company having face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 
Only), to the persons belonging to “Non-Promoter, Public Category”, as detailed in Annexure-IV, on

[...]

preferential basis, at an issue price of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) per warrant, which is higher than the 
floor price determined in accordance with the provision of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 
payable in cash for aggregating amount of up to Rs. 99,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Nine Crores Only)  
in accordance with the provisions of Section 42 and Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, as 
amended ("Act") read with Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014, and 
Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 as amended ("Rules"), Chapter V of SEBI ICDR

[...]

Disclosure with respect to the Preferential Issue under Regulation 30 of SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI 
circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 is enclosed as Annexure-V to this letter. 

5. Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing 67,50,00,000/-(Sixty Seven Crores 
Fifty Lakh Rupees) divided into 67,50,00,000 (Sixty Seven crores fifty lakh) equity shares of face value 
of Rs.1/-(One Rupees) to Rs. 167,50,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Seven Crores and Fifty 
Lakhs Only) consisting of 167,50,00,000 (One Hundred and Sixty Seven Crores and Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- each and consequent amendment in the Capital Clause (Clause V) of Memorandum of 
Association of the Company, subject to members’ approval. 

6. To seek members’ approval through the process of postal ballot for the above-said today’s board